
Verb Conjugation
(review)



Pronoun Conjugation Example 
(machen)

ich (I) -e mache

du (you, informal) -st machst

er/sie/es (he/she/it) -t macht

wir (we) -en machen

ihr (you all, informal) -t macht

sie/Sie (they/you, formal) -en machen

In German, verbs in the present tense (Präsens) are conjugated based on the subject (person and 
number). Here are the basics:

Regular Verb Conjugation (schwache Verben)

Most verbs follow a predictable pattern: 

Common regular verbs:
● suchen
● brauchen
● kaufen
● wohnen
● sagen
● fragen
● spielen
● lernen
● hören 
● duschen

● leben
● lieben
● lachen
● zählen
● kosten
● frühstücken
● glauben
● kochen
● schicken
● holen



Now comes the harder part of verb conjugation - Irregular Verb Conjugation patterns (Starke 
Verben)! 

● If a verb stem ends in -d or -t, an extra "-e-" is added in du, er/sie/es, and ihr forms to make 
pronunciation easier. (z.B. arbeiten, warten, reden, reiten, finden, antworten) 

■ Er arbeitet an seinem Laptop. 

● If a verb stem ends in -s, -ss, -ß, -x, or -z, then du does not take an extra "-s" in -st. Instead, it 
just takes "-t". (z.B. sitzen, setzen, heißen, tanzen, reisen, putzen)

■ Sitzt du hier?

● Modal verbs are highly irregular and drop the "-e" in ich and er/sie/es forms. 
■ Ich muss jetzt gehen. 

*Achtung* See the original presentations in Einheit 2.8 and Einheit 4.4 / 4.6 for more examples. 



Infinitive du-form er/sie/es-form Example Sentence

e → i geben → gibst
sprechen → sprichst

gibt
spricht

Frau Jäger gibt ihm einen Kuss. 
Finn spricht mit seinem besten Freund. 

e → ie sehen → siehst
lesen →  liest

sieht
liest

Siehst du Adonis’ Auto?
Oliver liest nicht gern. 

a → ä fahren → fährst
waschen → wäscht

fährt
wäscht

Finn fährt mit der Stadtbahn.
Finn wäscht seine Wäsche. 

au → äu laufen → läufst läuft Herr Jäger läuft auf den Balkon. 

Stem-vowel Changing Verbs 

Some irregular verbs change their stem vowel in the du and er/sie/es forms.

*Achtung* See the presentation in Einheit 2.12 for a list of common stem-vowel changing verbs.



Verbs with Prefixes (Trennbare und Untrennbare Verben)

Separable-prefix Verbs (Trennbare Verben)

In separable verbs, the prefix moves to the end of the sentence. 

ansehen: Finn sieht seinen besten Freund Oliver an. 
kennenlernen: Frau Jager lernt Adonis in einer Karaokebar kennen. 

Inseparable-prefix Verbs (Untrennbare Verben)

These verbs do not separate and follow normal conjugation.

bekommen: Finn bekommt nie Geld von seiner Oma. 
verstehen: Finn versteht nicht. 

*Achtung* See the presentation in Einheit 2.12 for a list of common stem-vowel changing verbs.


